
 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Date:  Thursday 16 March 2023 
Time:  1.45 pm 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 
 
Membership 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
Councillor Heather Timms 
Councillor Martin Watson 

 
Items on the agenda: -  
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies 
 

 
 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 
 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2023. 
 

 
 

(4) Public Speaking  
To note any requests to speak on any items that are on the agenda 
in accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Scheme (see 
footnote to this agenda). 
 

 

 
2.   Education Capital Programme 2022/23 and Approval of Statutory 

Proposals 
11 - 28 

 To consider a request for additional funding to be allocated to existing 
projects. 
  
Portfolio Holders - Councillors Peter Butlin and Kam Kaur 

 



 

Cabinet 
Thursday 16 March 2023 

Page 2 
  

 

  
3.   Improved Better Care Fund 2023/24 29 - 36 
 To review and approve the draft list of schemes to be funded from the 

Improved Better Care Fund (IBCF) in 2023/24 in principle, in advance 
of publication of the Better Care Fund national Policy Framework. 
  
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Margaret Bell 
 

 

 
4.   Developer-Funded S278 Highway Scheme Approval - Eastboro 

Way/Crowhill Road 
37 - 40 

 To consider the addition of a Section 278 fully developer-funded 
highway improvement scheme to the Capital Programme. 
  
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 

 

 
5.   Electricity Contract Renewal 41 - 46 
 A report seeking approval for the renewal of the electricity contract for 

Council owned buildings.  
  
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin  
 

 

 
6.   Surface Pro Device Replacement 47 - 50 
 To approve replacement of existing Surface Pro devices.  

  
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Andy Jenns 
 

 

 
7.   Museum Disposal of Items which do not meet the Collection 

Development Policy 
51 - 64 

 To consider the disposal of museum items which do not meet the 
requirements of the Collection Development Policy. 
  
Portfolio Holder - Councillor Heather Timms 
 

 

 
8.   Member Working Group on Assisted Transport 65 - 72 
 To paper seeking authorisation for the establishment of a Home to 

School Transport Member Working Group. 
  
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 

 

 
9.   Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership 

Transition & Future Approach to Sub-Regional Economic 
Development 

73 - 80 

 A report on the transition and approach to sub-regional economic 
development.  
  
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Martin Watson 
 

 

 



 

Cabinet 
Thursday 16 March 2023 

Page 3 
  

 

 
10.   Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information  
 To consider passing the following resolution: 

 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972’. 
 

 

 
11.   Rugby Parkway Station - Land Acquisitions 81 - 126 
 An exempt report relating to the acquisition of land.  

  
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
 



 

Cabinet 
Thursday 16 March 2023 

Page 4 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be viewed on 
line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being filme
[...]
v.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday 16 February 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Heather Timms 
Councillor Martin Watson 
 
Officers 
Amy Bridgewater-Carnall – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Benjamin Brook, Chief Fire Officer 
Sarah Duxbury, Assistant Director for Governance and Policy 
Monica Fogarty, Chief Executive 
Nigel Minns, Strategic Director for People 
Rob Powell, Strategic Director for Resources 
Virginia Rennie, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Strategic Finance) 
Steve Smith, Assistant Director - Commissioning Support Unit 
 
Others Present 
Councillor John Holland 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse 
 
1. General 
 
The Leader welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Kam Kaur and Wallace Redford. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There were none. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 27 January 2023 were agreed as an accurate 

Page 5

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Cabinet 
 
16.02.23 

record. 
 
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 None. 

 
2. Council Plan 2022-2027 - Integrated Performance Report Quarter 3 2022/23 
 
Councillor Andy Jenns introduced the report which asked Cabinet to consider the Quarter 3 
organisational performance, progress against the Integrated Delivery Plan and management of 
Human Resources and Risk. 
  
This was a retrospective summary of the Council’s performance at the end of the third quarter from 
April to December 2022. 
  
Councillor Jenns reminded Members that they had access to the Power BI Dashboards if they 
wanted to drill down into the data in more detail and he noted some of the positive aspects of 
performance.  These included 99% of Warwickshire Local Welfare Sc
[...]
ravel.  He went on to 
highlight that domestic abuse towards males should not be lost sight of and, whilst he recognised 
that occurrences were lower, coercive behaviour could be experienced on both sides of a 
relationship.   
  

Page 8

Page 4 of 5



 

Page 5 
Cabinet 
 
16.02.23 

Councillor Seccombe agreed with the comments made and recognised the investment committed 
to supporting the service.  She agreed with the comments made by Councillor Roodhouse and 
noted that there were other victim groups, rarely discussed including the abuse of parents by 
children.  She referred to the definition of VAWG on page 128 of the report and recognised that 
there was a trend of change that everyone needed to be aware of.  Councillor Seccombe 
concluded by encouraging open discussions with partners which would enable the Council to 
address the safety of residents in Warwickshire.  She thanked both portfolio holders and the 
officers involved for their work. 
  
Councillor Crump thanked everyone for their support and reminded them that domestic violence 
could occur in any relationship including same sex relationships. 
  
Resolved that the Warwickshire Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2023-2026 is 
approved. 
  
6. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
  
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the item mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
7. Exempt Minutes of the 27 January 2023 Meeting of Cabinet 
 
The exempt minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 27 January 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
  
 
The meeting ended at 14:22  

Page 9

Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet 
 

16 March 2023 
 

Education Capital Programme 2022/23 and Approval of 
Statutory Proposals 

 
 
 Recommendations 

 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves the following proposal for prescribed alterations at Evergreen 
School: 

• To increase the number of places for learners with SEND at Evergreen 
School by up to 40 places. 

• Recommends to Council that £7.820 million be added to the capital 
programme to deliver the scheme at Evergreen School to be funded 
from the Department for Education High Needs grant 
 

2. Recommends to Council that £6.026 million be added to the capital 
programme to deliver the schemes at Oakwood Primary School and Stratford 
upon Avon School to be funded from Department for Education High Need 
and Basic Need grants and developer contributions. 
 

3. Approves the addition to the capital programme of £1.532 million funded from 
developer contributions and Department for Education grant to deliver the 
remaining schemes in section 3 of the report and supports development of the 
land edged red on the plan in Appendix 3 as a new alternative provision free 
school. 
 

4. Authorises, subject to Council’s agreement to the required additions to the 
Capital Programme, the Strategic Director for People in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property, to invite tenders and enter into the 
appropriate contracts or (where the scheme is school led) to make the 
necessary funding arrangements for these schemes on terms and conditions 
considered acceptable to the Strategic Director for Resources. 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report recommends proposals for allocating resources in the Education 

(Schools) Capital Programme to the specific project set out in Section 3. The 
proposals include funding from developer contributions. 
 

1.2 The proposals within this report look to increase the number of pupils admitted 
to mainstream schools and special schools in Nuneaton & Bedworth, Warwick 

Page 11

Page 1 of 11 Agenda Item 2



 

and Leamington and Stratford on Avon. Further information relating to how the 
Council plans for, and anticipates the growth in demand for 
[...]
public highway

Page 27

Page 1 of 1Page 1 of 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 

16 March 2023 
 
Improved Better Care Fund 2023/24 

 
 
 Recommendations 

 
 That Cabinet  
 

1. approves the schemes to be funded from the Improved Better Care Fund 
pooled contribution of £15.132m by the Council for 2023/24 and the plan 
for resources as set out in paragraph 2.6 and Appendix 1. 
 

2. requests that, following publication of the national Better Care Fund Policy 
Framework and Planning Requirements, the local Better Care Fund Plan 
for 2023/24 is developed for approval by Cabinet in advance of the 
submission deadline. 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a programme spanning both local government 

and the NHS which seeks to join-up health and care services, so that people 
can manage their own health and wellbeing and live independently in their 
communities for as long as possible. There are two policy objectives spanning 
health and social care:   

1. Enable people to stay well, safe and independent at home for longer.  
2. Provide the right care in the right place at the right time. 

 
1.2 The Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) was introduced in 2017 and forms part 

of the Better Care Fund. It is a fund made available to local authorities and 
can only be used for the purposes of:  

•  Meeting adult social care needs.  
•  Reducing pressures on the NHS, including seasonal winter 

pressures.  
•  Supporting more people to be discharged from hospital when they 

are ready.  
•  Ensuring that the social care provider market is supported. 
 

Review of the Improved Better Care Fund 
 

1.3 In August 2022, the Warwickshire Joint Commissioning Board commenced a  
review of NHS and local authority services funded through temporary funding 
sources, which included schemes funded from the iBCF. Twenty iBCF 
schemes were prioritised for an in-depth review. The joint review comprised of 

Page 29

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Ite
[...]
and reporting requirements via the Health and 

Wellbeing, Adults and Better Together Programme, Joint Commissioning Board, Housing Partnership and System wide operational improvements to support 

discharge.

Protecting older people community care budgets and NHS budgets through night support in ECH and Specialised Settings

Schemes to support the Provider Market include: Learning and Development, additional OT and specialist quality assurance resource and expertise to improve 

quality, reduce provider costs and prevent admissions, market sustainability and support for winter pressures etc

M
e

e
ti

n
g 

So
ci

al
 C

ar
e

 n
e

e
d

s

Schemes include demand pressures relating to older people community care budgets, dementia, social care capacity and housing related support 

Page 35

Page 1 of 1Page 1 of 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet 
 

16 March 2023 
 

Developer- Funded Highway Scheme Approval - Eastboro 
Way / Crowhill Road 

 
 
 Recommendations 

 
  

That Cabinet   
 
1. recommends to Council the addition of £4,409,900 to the Capital Programme 

in relation to the Section 278 highways improvement scheme (signalised 
junction works) at the A4254 Eastboro Way/Crowhill Road intersection; and  

 
2. subject to the approval of Council to add the scheme to the Capital Programme, 

authorises the Strategic Director for Communities to procure and enter into any 
contracts and associated agreements required to implement the scheme on 
terms and conditions acceptable to the Strategic Director for Resources and 
subject to the requirements of the Section 278 Agreements with the Developer  

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 A planning application was submitted to Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough 

Council by Crest Nicholson Midlands in respect of Sketchley Gardens 
Nuneaton agricultural land to the East of Eastboro Way.  
 

1.2 Planning consent was granted with conditions on 29 January 2019 (ref: 035918) 
for the development of 360 resi
[...]
t (the (Electricity 
Procurement Service Agreement) for the purchase of electricity for council 
owned buildings with ESPO (East Shires Purchasing Organisation) for the 
period Oct 2024 - Sept 2028. 

 
2. Authorises the Strategic Director for Resources, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property, to enter all required agreements 
to implement the recommendations in this report on terms and conditions 
considered acceptable to him. 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 Since 2008, the Council has purchased electricity, for a proportion of Council 

owned sites, through the ESPO electricity agreement framework contract. The 
proposal in this report to renew the electricity agreement with ESPO 
represents a continuation of this arrangement. The electricity purchased 
through this arrangement is currently used in over 100 properties (139 meter 
points) within the Council’s portfolio and covers a range of different building 
types (including fire stations, libraries, highways depots and offices). The 
current electricity framework agreement in place with ESPO ceases on 30th 
September 2024. 

 
1.2 The purchase of energy requires specific experience and knowledge to 

monitor the electricity (and gas) markets in order to identify best value options 
for energy purchase. The Council does not have the in-house expertise or 
resources for this work, and instead chooses to purchase electricity (and gas) 
through framework agreements. The Council’s chosen supplier is ESPO and a 
number of other Local Authorities also use the same purchasing route. 
 

1.3 Entering a framework contract allows ESPO, on our behalf, flexibility to set the 
price of energy within a longer-term hedging strategy. Flexible contracts of this 
nature require very large volumes to operate effectively. By aggregating these 
volumes into a single supply with one supplier, economies of scale can be 
achieved resulting in reduced suppliers’ margins and minimisation of 
avoidable cost
[...]
nded 
with the agreement of the Chair of the Member Working Group, in consultation with the 
Strategic Director for Communities. 

Page 71

Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Cabinet 

 
 16 March 2023 

 
Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership 

transition and the future approach to sub-regional 
economic development 

 
Recommendations 

 
That Cabinet 

 
1. endorses the transition proposals and the approach to sub-regional 

economic development across Coventry and Warwickshire following 
the dissolution of the Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership as set out in paragraph 2.2. 
 

2. confirms the Council’s commitment to the continuation of the functions 
of the Coventry and Warwickshire Growth Hub and requests a future 
report on the proposals for doing so.    

 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) were created in 2011, following the 

abolition of Regional Development Agencies.  They were established as 
strategic partnerships between the private and public sector, focused around 
functional economic geographies (i.e. areas that covered labour markets, 
commuting areas, concentrations of key sectors, etc.) which often spread 
across a number of administrative boundaries.  In total, 38 LEPs were formed 
across England. 
 

1.2 The Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership (CWLEP) was 
formed in 2011 as a company limited by guarantee (Coventry and 
Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership Limited), with members and a 
Board formed representing businesses, the two universities and further 
education colleges, and all the local authorities across the geography.  The 
CWLEP was responsible for developing a Strategic Economic Plan for the 
area, and was a conduit for a range of national government funding 
programmes, such as Local Growth Funds, Growing Places, and Getting 
Building Fund.  The CWLEP was responsible for assessing and prioritising 
applications for funding f
[...]
ng on a quarterly basis.
	2.9	The iBCF is received on a temporary basis but has been recurrent since it’s 2017/18 introduction.  In order to counter the risk inherent in temporary funding, the grant is retained by Corporate Finance and issued to the service as base budget. Further, all new initiatives are temporary or commissioned with exit clauses.  There are, however, a number of areas where the funding is being used to maintain statutory social care spending and this would require review by Warwickshire County Council if the Better Care Fund was removed without replacement. This would form part of the annual MTFS refresh. The fund is paid directly to local government and must be used to support social care activity.
	Appendix 1 for Improved Better Care Fund 2023/24

	4 Developer-Funded S278 Highway Scheme Approval - Eastboro Way/Crowhill Road
	5 Electricity Contract Renewal
	6 Surface Pro Device Replacement
	7 Museum Disposal of Items which do not meet the Collection Development Policy
	8 Member Working Group on Assisted Transport
	Appendix A to Member Working Group on Assisted Transport

	9 Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership Transition & Future Approach to Sub-Regional Economic Development
	11 Rugby Parkway Station - Land Acquisitions
	Appendix A for Rugby Parkway Station-Land Acquisition
	Appendix B for Rugby Parkway Station-Land Acquisition
	Appendix C for Rugby Parkway Station-Land Acquisition
	General Exception Notice
	General Exception Procedure Notice Pursuant to Standing Order 17 and reg 10(1) and 10(3) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangement) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012
	Summary of Matter
	To be completed by Member Services






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday 16 March 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
Councillor Heather Timms 
Councillor Martin Watson 
 
 
Others Present 
Councillor John Holland 
Councillor Marian Humphreys 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse 
Councillor Tim Sinclair  
 
 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Councillor Isobel Seccombe 

  
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None.  

  
 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16 February 2023 were agreed as an accurate 

record. 
  
 



 

Page 2 
Cabinet 
 
16.03.23 

(4) Public Speaking 
 
 None. 

  
 

2. Education Capital Programme 2022/23 and Approval of Statutory Proposals 
 
Councillor Kam Kaur (Portfolio Holder for Education) opened this item and set out details of the 
four projects for addition to the capital programme, three existing projects requiring additional 
funding, and approval of a statutory proposal for an alternative provision free school in Warwick 
District as described in the comprehensive report and totalling £15.378 million. 
  
Councillor Peter Butlin provided clarification that the total project costs of £15.378 million were 
funded by Basic Needs funding (£1.547 million), High Needs Grant (£9.956 million) and developer 
funding (£3.875 million). 
  
Resolved 
  
That Cabinet: 
  
1.        Approves the following proposal for prescribed alterations at Evergreen School: 

  
(a)  To increase the number of places for learners with SEND at Evergreen School by up to 

40 places. 
  

(b)  Recommends to Council that £7.820 million be added to the capital programme to 
deliver the scheme at Evergreen School to be funded from the Department for Education 
High Needs grant  

  
2.        Recommends to Council that £6.026 million be added to the capital programme to deliver 

the schemes at Oakwood Primary School and Stratford upon Avon School to be funded 
from Department for Education High Need and Basic Need grants and developer 
contributions. 

  
3.        Approves the addition to the capital programme of £1.532 million funded from developer 

contributions and Department for Education grant to deliver the remaining schemes in 
section 3 of the report and supports development of the land edged red on the plan in 
Appendix 3 to the report as a new alternative provision free school. 

  
4.       Authorises, subject to Council’s agreement to the required additions to the Capital 

Programme, the Strategic Director for People in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Property, to invite tenders and enter into the appropriate contracts or (where 
the scheme is school led) to make the necessary funding arrangements for these schemes 
on terms and conditions considered acceptable to the Strategic Director. 

  
 
3. Improved Better Care Fund 2023/24 
 



 

Page 3 
Cabinet 
 
16.03.23 

Councillor Margaret Bell (Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care) introduced this report, 
explaining that the Better Care Fund (BCF) was a joint programme with the NHS that aimed to 
enable people to stay well, safe and independent at home for longer and provide the right care in 
the right place at the right time.  A specific part of the BCF; the Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) 
was introduced in 2017 and was made available to local authorities to meet adult social care 
needs, reduce pressure on the NHS, support hospital discharge and support the social care 
market.  The iBCF was initially received on a temporary basis but had been recurrent since it’s 
2017/18 introduction.   No inflation had been applied to the iBCF for 2023/24 so funding remained 
at £15.132m.  The paper outlined the joint review of iBCF schemes in place in 2022/23 undertaken 
with the Integrated Care Board.  The review recommended iBCF schemes continued in 2023/24 
with some efficiencies applied and that one scheme was funded by an alternative, more suitable 
funding stream (Mental Health Street Triage to be funded by the ICB MH budget) as set out in the 
appendix to the report. 
  
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse commented that it would be important to monitor the delivery of 
services in light of the lack of additional funding. Councillor Bell advised that the lack of an 
increase to funding had been managed for the current year and agreed that monitoring of the 
provision of essential services was required.  
  
Councillor Peter Butlin welcomed the work that had been undertaken to identify efficiencies and 
alternative sources of funding.   
  
Resolved 
  
That Cabinet 
  
1.       Approves the schemes to be funded from the Improved Better Care Fund pooled 

contribution of £15.132m by the Council for 2023/24 and the plan for resources as set out in 
paragraph 2.6 of the report and Appendix 1 to the report. 

  
2.        Requests that, following publication of the national Better Care Fund Policy Framework and 

Planning Requirements, the local Better Care Fund Plan for 2023/24 is developed for 
approval by Cabinet in advance of the submission deadline. 

  
 
4. Developer-Funded S278 Highway Scheme Approval - Eastboro Way/Crowhill Road 
 
Councillor Wallace Redford (Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning) informed Cabinet that 
following the grant of planning permission by Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council for the 
development of 360 houses at Sketchley Gardens, Nuneaton, by Crest Nicholson the construction 
of a signalised T junction at Eastboro Way/Crowhill Road to facilitate access to the new 
development was required.  The works, with an approximate value of £4,409,900, would be fully 
funded by the Developer under the terms of a Section 278 agreement. 
  
Resolved 
  
That Cabinet 
  



 

Page 4 
Cabinet 
 
16.03.23 

1.        Recommends to Council the addition of £4,409,900 to the Capital Programme in relation to 
the Section 278 highways improvement scheme (signalised junction works) at the A4254 
Eastboro Way/Crowhill Road intersection; and 

  
2.        Subject to the approval of Council to add the scheme to the Capital Programme, authorises 

the Strategic Director for Communities to procure and enter into any contracts and 
associated agreements required to implement the scheme on terms and conditions 
acceptable to the Strategic Director for Resources and subject to the requirements of the 
Section 278 Agreements with the Developer. 

  
 
5. Electricity Contract Renewal 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property) set out the 
rationale behind the report, explaining that approval was sought to enter into a framework 
agreement for electricity for Council owned buildings through the East Shires Purchasing 
Organisation (ESPO) for four years from October 2024, with an estimated value over the life of the 
contract of £6.2m.  The proposed framework would supply 100 existing buildings, at current annual 
consumption of around £1.2m (although it was anticipated prices would rise by 30-35% before the 
new framework was put in place). This was only a proportion of the total £5m electricity spend with 
the remaining usage contracted separately.  
  
ESPO had demonstrated over many years that it’s specialist buying expertise in the energy market 
and collective buying power within the energy market from its many customers, provided the skills 
and scale to negotiate longer term deals that offered value for money for the Council.  This was 
particularly important as wholesale prices had increased by 295% in the previous two years, 
compared to an increase of 120% under the existing ESPO contract.  
  
Councillor Martin Watson asked whether there was any obstacle to aligning the framework with the 
street lighting contract and Councillor Butlin confirmed that this contract represented a portion of 
the Council’s total energy usage and he would look into how the Council’s purchasing power could 
be utilised further.  
  
Resolved 
  
That Cabinet 
  
1.        Agrees to the Council entering a framework agreement (the (Electricity Procurement 

Service Agreement) for the purchase of electricity for council owned buildings with ESPO 
(East Shires Purchasing Organisation) for the period Oct 2024 - Sept 2028. 

  
2.        Authorises the Strategic Director for Resources, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 

Finance and Property, to enter all required agreements to implement the recommendations 
in this report on terms and conditions considered acceptable to him. 

  
 



 

Page 5 
Cabinet 
 
16.03.23 

6. Surface Pro Device Replacement 
 
Councillor Andy Jenns (Portfolio Holder for Customer and Transformation) explained that the 
Council’s existing devices had been deployed in 2019 and had proved reliable and simplified ICT 
support arrangements.  He noted that the current need for devices had increased by 617 units 
since 2019 but the cost of replacement had been reduced by 24% per device.   He stressed that 
existing devices would be returned to the leasing company, refurbished and resold.  
  
Councillor Tim Sinclair questioned the additional 617 incremental head count and asked why there 
was a need to replace devices at this stage.  
  
Councillor Andy Jenns advised that devices were four years old and this meant it was likely 
problems would begin to arise.  It was essential that devices were reliable and that repair costs 
were limited.  He indicated that paragraph 4.4 of the report explained that the increase in need had 
resulted from service response to the Council’s priorities such as Children and Families, Adult 
Social Care, and Environment Services. Councillor Peter Butlin further explained that these were 
not additional employees, but rather that the Council’s transformation process to become a 
modern digital authority had meant that existing employees had taken on digital roles and were 
working more efficiently using Surface Pros.  
  
Resolved 
  
That Cabinet authorises the Strategic Director for Resources to undertake an appropriate 
procurement process, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Customer and Transformation, 
and to enter into all agreements that he considers necessary for the replacement of the Council’s 
current end user devices as set out in paragraph 1.3 of the report. 
  
 
7. Museum Disposal of Items which do not meet the Collection Development Policy 
 
Councillor Heather Timms (Portfolio Holder for Environment, Climate and Culture) explained that 
the Museum Service had undertaken housekeeping around the current collections to identify items 
that did not fit with the agreed development policy. Cabinet approval was required for the disposal 
of those assets now being released.  
  
Resolved 
  
That Cabinet approves the process of disposing of the identified items in Warwickshire Museum 
Service’s collection which do not meet the requirements of the Museum Collection Development 
Policy (approved by Cabinet in January 2020) as listed in Appendix A to the report. 
  
 
8. Member Working Group - Home to School Transport 
 
Councillor Wallace Redford (Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning) reminded Cabinet that as 
part of the Budget approved at Council on 7 February 2023, it had been agreed to set up a 
Member Working Group on Home to School Transport, with a focus on demand and cost 
implications.  The proposed Terms of Reference were appended to the report and nominations 
had been sought for Members to sit on the Group.  



 

Page 6 
Cabinet 
 
16.03.23 

  
Councillor Tim Sinclair commented on the work that the Budget Working Group had undertaken on 
this subject which had identified a number of potential workstreams.  He looked forward to 
considering each of these workstreams further and sharing the recommendations in due course.  
  
Resolved 
  
That Cabinet: 
  
1.        Approves the Terms of Reference for the Member Working Group on Home to School 

Transport, as set out at Appendix A to the report; and 
  
2.        Authorises the Strategic Director for Resources to establish and initiate the Working Group. 
  
  
 
9. Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership Transition & Future Approach 

to Sub-Regional Economic Development 
 
Councillor Martin Watson (Portfolio Holder for Economy) noted that Local Enterprise Partnerships 
(LEPs) were established in 2011 to create strategic partnerships between the private and public 
sectors to drive forward growth across identified functional economic geographies.   Following a 
review of LEPs by Government, and as part of proposals contained within the Levelling Up White 
Paper, LEPs were being dissolved and the core functions and activities that they undertook were 
being transitioned into appropriate local democratic institutions – set out as either Combined 
Authorities or upper tier local authorities.  
  
Coventry & Warwickshire LEP was identified as being on Pathway 3, meaning that a bespoke 
solution needed to be developed locally due to the complexity of the geography given that part of 
the LEP was within the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA).  Functions and activities of 
the Coventry & Warwickshire LEP would therefore be transitioned into both the WMCA and 
Warwickshire County Council, and it was important therefore to develop arrangements that 
enabled a continued focus across the whole Coventry & Warwickshire geography.  
  
Officers in both Councils had been working with the LEP, other partners and stakeholders to 
develop a locally appropriate transition plan as set out in the report.  
  
Councillor John Holland noted that the dissolution of the LEPs had been mentioned in the 
Chancellor’s Spring Budget on 15 March 2023 and asked if this resulted in any changes to the 
report.  Councillor Watson responded that there were no specific changes and the plans were 
robust and practical. A further report would be brought to Cabinet at a future date.  Councillor 
Peter Butlin advised that the Spring Budget formalised the transfer of powers and a briefing note 
would be circulated to Members on the impact of Spring Budget.  
  
Resolved 
  
That Cabinet 
  



 

Page 7 
Cabinet 
 
16.03.23 

1.        Endorses the transition proposals and the approach to sub-regional economic development 
across Coventry and Warwickshire following the dissolution of the Coventry and 
Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership as set out in paragraph 2.2 of the report. 

  
2.        Confirms the Council’s commitment to the continuation of the functions of the Coventry and 

Warwickshire Growth Hub and requests a future report on the proposals for doing so. 
  
 
10. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
  
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the item mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
 
11. Rugby Parkway Station - Land Acquisitions 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader of the Council) introduced this item and summarised the 
exempt report. 
  
Resolved that the recommendations as set out in the exempt report be approved. 
 
The meeting rose at 2.26pm 
 
 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 


